HON. RICHARD A. HONN
PRESIDING JUDGE
HON. MANJARI CHAWLA
SUPERVISING HEARING JUDGE

NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES

The Board of Trustees of the State Bar of California has approved amendments to the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California (Rules of Procedure) which will become effective May 1, 2024.

The Office of Probation will now be known as the Office of Case Management and Supervision (OCMS). The rules in Title III, Division III of the Rules of Procedure (Rules 2701-2703) have been revised to reflect this name change, to put in place new requirements regarding the confidentiality of OCMS files, and to eliminate an obsolete rule regarding the duties of probation monitor referees.

A <u>supplement</u> to the Rules of Procedure, with the amended Rules, is available on the State Bar Court's website.